

No. 13-6827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

—————  
GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT  
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *ET AL.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Douglas Laycock  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Virginia  
Law School  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
434-243-8546  
dlaycock@virginia.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument .....	1
I. The Judgment Below Is Based on a Legal Rule That Conflicts with the Rule in Other Circuits.....	1
A. The Judgment Below Was Rendered in Spite of the Facts, not Because of the Facts. ....	1
B. The Eighth Circuit Rule Is a Weaker Version of the Pre-RLUIPA Constitutional Rule.....	3
C. This Eighth Circuit Rule Conflicts with the Rule in Other Circuits. ....	6
II. Respondents Offered Only Conclusory Testimony.....	9
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	5
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	1-4
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Department of Corrections</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3-5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 561 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3-4, 8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 2012 WL 994481 (E.D. Ark., Jan. 27, 2012) .....	1-2

<i>Iron Eyes v. Henry</i> , 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	5
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	11
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	3, 5-6
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	4-5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	3-6
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7-8
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 2014 WL 241981 (10th Cir., Jan. 23, 2014) .....	7-8

**STATUTES**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (1994).....	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	
generally .....	3, 5, 10-11, 13
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1 .....	3-4
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(2).....	4

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Senate Report 103-111, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....	5
--	---

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012) .....	11-12
